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LIVE VIRTUAL

COMMISSION MEETING

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Wednesday, February 10, 2021
9:00 a.m.

This meeting will be conducted as a virtual meeting with telephone
1-415-655-0001 (Access Code: 145 361 7447) and web access
(https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/onstag
e/g.php?MTID=ca8e4488ead11534c019£f4d2263¢2f03), pursuant to the
provisions of the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20,
under the modified laws of the Ralph M. Brown Act for the COVID-19
emergency, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Safer at Home
Order for Control of COVID-19”.

FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT DIAL:

1-415-655-0001
Access Code: 145-361-7447 (English)

OR TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:
https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/onstage/
g.php?MTID=eca8c¢4488ead11534c019{f4d2263e203

TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person may
submit written opposition or comments by email at info@lalafco.org prior to the
conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail to the LAFCO Office at 80 S.
Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
business day preceding the date set for hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed
timely and to be considered by the Commission. Any written opposition and/or
comments will be read during the meeting for a maximum of three (3) minutes
per comment, per item.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided
to a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless
exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at www.lalafco.org
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CALL MEETING TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
a. None

CONSENT ITEM(S)
All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or

member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. Approve Minutes of January 13, 2021 Regular Meeting and January 13, 2021
Special Meeting

b. Approve Operating Account Monthly Register Report for the months of
December 2020 and January 2021.

C. Receive and Tilc update on Pending Proposal

PUBLIC HEARING(S)
a. None

PROTEST HEARING(S)
a. None

OTHER ITEMS

a. Fiscal Year 2020-21 Mid-Year Budget Keport|
b. Fiscal Year 2020-21 Mid-Year Investment Keport |
¢. Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual Report for 2020

LEGISLATION

a. Legislative Update and request to take a “Support” position relative to
anticipated legislation to amend Government Code § 56133(¢)
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MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE

a. January 27, 2021 Letter from Executive Officer Paul Novak to the Honorable
Nury Martinez, City Council President, requesting appointments of a City of
Los Angeles Voting Member and Alternate Member to the Commission

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity
for Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

a. Written Update
b. Verbal Update

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not
on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

March 10, 2021

April 14,2021

May 12, 2021

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
LIVE VIRTUAL MEETING

January 13, 2021

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Kathryn Barger
Richard Close
Donald Dear
Margaret Finlay
Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch
Holly Mitchell

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
David Lesser, Alternate

Mel Matthews, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Tiffani Shin, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Janice Hahn, Alternate
Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Member

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
City, Alternate Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. as a live virtual Commission meeting, with public
comment accepted via email or phone through the conclusion of public testimony.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Gladbach.
CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENT(S)

Chair Gladbach welcomed Holly Mitchell (new Los Angeles County Supervisor representing the
2" Supervisorial District) as a new LAFCO Commissioner (voting member).

Commissioner Mitchell thanked the Commission for the introduction and stated that she was
looking forward to working with the Commission.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking if any Commissioners had received a
campaign contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from
any item on today’s agenda (None).

ANNOUNCEMENT

The EO noted that today’s meeting was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the Governor’s
Executive Orders No-25-20 and N-29-20, under the modified laws of the Ralph M. Brown Act
for the COVID-19 emergency, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Safer at Home Order for
Control of COVID-19.” LAFCO's legal counsel reviewed the notifications and agenda and has
confirmed that the conduct of the meeting is consistent with State law as modified by the
Governor and County orders.

The EO noted that all public hearing notices, and the agenda, clearly stated that interested
persons were afforded the opportunity to submit written opposition or comments by email, or via
United States mail. For any communications received after the agenda was posted, staff has
forwarded copies via e-mail to the Commission (None). LAFCO staff continued to monitor e-
mail and comments received during the meeting and prior to the conclusion of each hearing item
were read to the Commission (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S) AND PUBLIC TESTIMONY/COMMENT

The EO swore in two (2) members of the audience who planned to testify.
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5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
None.
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:
a. Approved Minutes of November 18, 2020.

b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of November 2020.
c. Received and filed update on Pending Proposals.

MOTION: Dear SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Reorganization No. 2017-10 to the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District.
The EO indicated that the Commission was forwarded two (2) e-mails: the first e-mail, dated
January 12, 2021, was from the Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation, Inc and; the second e-
mail, dated January 13, 2021, was from the Monte Nido Valley Community Association. Both
homeowners’ associations (HOAs) requested that the Commission continue this item for further
public review.

The EO summarized the staff report concerning this item.

Robert Douglas, landowner of the affected territory, requested that the Commission consider and
approve this item.

Lee Reninger, representative of the Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation, Inc, indicated that the
HOA is concerned about the proposed reorganization and requests that the Commission continue
the item to its next meeting.

The Commission took the following action:
e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental

Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Reorganization No. 2017-10 to the
Las Virgenes Municipal Water District; (Amendments to the Las Virgenes Municipal
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Water District, the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29, Malibu, and the
West Basin Municipal Water District SOIs; Detachment from the Los Angeles County
Waterworks District No. 29, Malibu and the West Basin Municipal Water District; and
Annexation to the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District);

Resolution No. 2021-01RMD.

MOTION: Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Commission Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2021.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following actions:
e Adopted a Commission Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2021; and

o Directed staff to post the adopted Commission Meeting Schedule for Calendar Year 2021

to the LAFCO website.

MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
b. Proposed Memorandum of Understanding with Kern LAFCO.

The EO indicated that he received a request from Executive Officer, Blair Knox (Kern LAFCO),
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to continue this item to a future meeting.
At the direction of Chair Gladbach, this item was referred back to staff.
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
¢. Recommendation to Award Contract for Audit Services to DavisFarr LLP.
The EO summarized the staff report concerning this item.
The Commission took the following actions:

e Awarded a contract to DavisFarr LLP to provide auditing services, as described in the
proposal, and as recommended by the Evaluation Committee; and

e Authorized the Executive Officer to execute the professional services agreement with
DavisFarr LLP, with said agreement being approved as to form by LAFCO Counsel.

MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

10 LEGISLATION

None.

11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE

None.

12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Chair Gladbach indicated that a Performance Evaluation Survey will be e-mailed to all
Commissioners regarding the Executive Officer’s work performance. The results will be shared
to the Commission, during Closed Session, at February’s meeting.

13 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
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The EO indicated that Larry Calemine (former LAFCO Commissioner and Executive Officer)
sent his regards to the Commission.

The EO indicated that the City Selection Committee will meet on January 25% to select a new
city alternate LAFCO member to fill the vacancy expiring in 2023 (due to Judy Mitchell’s
retirement).

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Executive Officer Report and Verbal Report.

MOTION: Dear SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

14 FUTURE MEETINGS

February 10, 2021
March 10, 2021
April 14,2021

15 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None.
16 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

At the suggestion of Chair Gladbach, and in memory of Tom LaBonge (former City of Los
Angeles Council Member and LAFCO Commissioner) and Tommy Lasorda (former baseball
pitcher and Los Angeles Dodgers Manager), as motioned by Commissioner Mirisch and
seconded by Barger, the live virtual meeting was adjourned at 9:33 a.m.

1/
11/
"
"
"
"
"
/1
1
(continued to page 7)
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CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chair indicated that a Special Meeting would follow today’s regular meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2020\01-13-2021
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SPECIAL MEETING

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
LIVE VIRTUAL MEETING

January 13, 2021

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Kathryn Barger
Richard Close
Donald Dear
Margaret Finlay
Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch
Holly Mitchell

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
David Lesser, Alternate

Mel Matthews, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Tiffani Shin, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Janice Hahn, Alternate
Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Member

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
City, Alternate Member
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S-1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The special meeting (after the Commission’s regular meeting was adjourned) was called to order
at 9:33 a.m. as a live virtual Commission special meeting, with public comment accepted via
email or phone through the conclusion of public testimony.

S-2 OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT REQUEST OF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following action:
o Authorized the Executive Officer to accept outside employment by serving on the Board

for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and Geologists, subject to all requirements
and limitations set forth in the Employment Agreement between the Commission and the

Executive Officer.

MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Mirisch APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Mitchell, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

S-3 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion by Commissioner Dear, seconded by Commissioner Barger, the live virtual special
meeting was adjourned at 9:37 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2020\01-13-21 (special meeting)
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1:54 PM LA LAFCO

02/02/21 Register Report

Cash Basis December 2020

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Dec 20
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10818 ATT -306.79 -306.79
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10819 Bank of America* -156.33 -463.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10820 County Counsel -10,336.21 -10,799.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10821 Eide Bailly -46.25 -10,845.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10822 FedEx -61.58 -10,907.16
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10823 LACERA -15,235.76 -26,142.92
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10824 Lagerlof, LLP -872.35 -27,015.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10825 Motor Parks -630.00 -27,645.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10826 Promac Image Syst... -17.39 -27,662.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10827 The Lincoln National -565.40 -28,228.06
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10828 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -28,353.06
Bill Pmt -Check 12/03/2020 10829 Wells Fargo -385.89 -28,738.95
Check 12/04/2020 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,518.72 -38,257.67
Check 12/04/2020 ADP ADP -166.80 -38,424.47
Check 12/11/2020 DD Wells Fargo -11.64 -38,436.11
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10830 Certified Records M... -687.05 -39,123.16
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10831 Charter Communica... -554.73 -39,677.89
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10832 CoreLogic -28.80 -39,706.69
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10833 County of Los Angel... -44,163.06 -83,869.75
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10834 CTS Clouds LLC -550.00 -84,419.75
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10835 Delta Dental* -3,143.52 -87,563.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10836 Deltacare -150.54 -87,713.81
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10837 Kaiser* -17,236.20 -104,950.01
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10838 LACERA-OPEB -1,600.23 -106,550.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10839 MetLife* -693.00 -107,243.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10840 RSG, Inc. -4,202.50 -111,445.74
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2020 10841 Yvonne Green CPA -112.50 -111,558.24
Check 12/15/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,128.32 -113,686.56
Check 12/15/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,123.36 -116,809.92
Check 12/15/2020 bD Adriana L Flores -1,281.97 -118,091.89
Check 12/15/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,382.56 -120,474 .45
Check 12/15/2020 DD Paul A Novak -6,076.84 -126,551.29
Check 12/15/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,450.78 -129,002.07
Check 12/15/2020 DD State Income Tax -992.43 -129,994.50
Check 12/15/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -3,425.73 -133,420.23
Check 12/18/2020 ADP ADP -138.87 -133,559.10
Check 12/30/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,128.32 -135,687.42
Check 12/30/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,123.36 -138,810.78
Check 12/30/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,404.33 -140,215.11
Check 12/30/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,382.55 -142,597.66
Check 12/30/2020 DD Paul A Novak -5,855.60 -148,453.26
Check 12/30/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,450.79 -150,904.05
Check 12/30/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -3,492.52 -154,396.57
Check 12/30/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,001.12 -155,397.69
Dec 20 -155,397.69 -155,397.69

Page 1
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2:44 PM LA LAFCO

02/02/21 Register Report

Cash Basis January 2021

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Jan 21

Check 01/01/2021 ADP ADP 0.00 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 10842 ATT -227.10 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Bank of America* 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Certified Records M... 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 61358... County Counsel 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 CTS Clouds LLC 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Daily Journal 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Eide Bailly 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 FedEx 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Motor Parks 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Promac Image Syst... 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Quadient Leasing U... 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Staples 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 The Lincoln National 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Tropical Interior Plants 0.00 -227.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/01/2021 Wells Fargo 0.00 -227.10
Check 01/04/2021 ADP ADP -138.87 -365.97
Check 01/04/2021 ADP ADP -39.37 -405.34
Check 01/05/2021 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,5618.72 -9,924.06
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10843 Bank of America* -106.93 -10,030.99
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10844 Certified Records M... -777.22 -10,808.21
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10845 County Counsel -6,467.60 -17,275.81
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10846 CTS Clouds LLC -87.50 -17,363.31
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10847 Daily Journal -246.50 -17,609.81
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10848 Eide Bailly -250.00 -17,859.81
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10849 FedEx -126.86 -17,986.67
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10850 Motor Parks -630.00 -18,616.67
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10851 Promac Image Syst... -7.39 -18,624.06
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10852 Quadient Leasing U... -382.28 -19,008.34
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10853 Staples -458.26 -19,464.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10854 The Lincoln National -565.40 -20,030.00
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10855 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -20,155.00
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10856 Wells Fargo -385.89 -20,540.89
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10857 LACERA -15,189.51 -35,730.40
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 Printing and Copy St... 0.00 -35,730.40
Bill Pmt -Check 01/05/2021 10858 Printing and Copy St... -318.62 -36,049.02
Check 01/11/2021 DD Wells Fargo -3.61 -36,052.63
Check 01/15/2021 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,131.02 -38,183.65
Check 01/15/2021 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,129.49 -41,313.14
Check 01/15/2021 DD Michael E Henderson -2,385.04 -43,698.18
Check 01/15/2021 DD Adriana L Flores -1,1569.71 -44,857.89
Check 01/15/2021 DD Paul A Novak -5,888.07 -50,745.96
Check 01/15/2021 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,456.36 -53,202.32
Check 01/15/2021 DD Adriana Romo -3,788.71 -56,991.03
